7

=

-

CQOO X '3670 = g Cﬂ?@ / g/ /7/ en/o Sprint Site ID: CB54XC086-D
Site Name: WSFITV
(50 XK 157 T )2 ) | dois

FIRST AMENDMENT TQO PCS SITE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made
effective as of ___Oelpho - 229 4™ 2Y_, 2061 (“Effective Date”), by and between
Guardian Vision International, Inc., a non-profit_corporation, successor in interest to Christian
Television of Ohio, Inc., (“Owner”) and’'SPRINTCOM, INC., a Kansas corporation (previously -
referred to as SprintCom, hereinafter referred to as “Sprint™).

BACKGROUND

Pursuant to a PCS SITE AGREEMENT dated May 17, 2001 (“AGREEMENT”), Owner
leased to Sprint a certain portion of real property located at 10077 Jacksontown Rd., Township
of Licking, County of Licking, State of Ohio, as more particularly described in Exhibit A to the
AGREEMENT (“Site”).

Owner and Sprint desire to amend the AGREEMENT as set forth herein. Words and
phrases having a defined mcaning in the AGREEMENT have the same respective meanings
when used herein unless otherwisc expressly stated.

AGREEMENT
The partics agree as follows:

1. Term. Scction two (2) of the AGREEMENT is amended by adding the
following:

Notwithstanding anything set forth in Section two (2) to the contrary, the current Term of
the AGREEMENT will expire on December 16, 2005. Commencing on December 17, 2005, the
term of this AGREEMENT (“New Initial Term”™) is sixty (60) months. The AGREEMENT will
be automatically renewed for up to Five (5) additional terms (each a “Renewal Term”) of Sixty
(60) months cach. Each Renewal Term will be decemed automatically exercised without any
action by either party unless Sprint gives written notice of its decision not to exercisc any
oplion(s) to Owner before expiration of the then current term.

2 Rent. Section three (3) of the AGREEMENT is amended by adding the
following:

Notwithstanding anything sct forth in Section three (3) o the contrary, effective December 17,
2005, Rent shall be paid in equal monthly installments of Six Hundred and no/100 dollars
($600.00), and shall continue during the (until increased as sct forth herein), partial months to be
prorated, in advance. Thereafter, the Rent for each Renewal Term will be increased on the

commencement of each Renewal Term by Fifteen (15%) of the rental rate in effect for the prior
Term.

Owner initials: iU"L"

MD7R0YD W AS Cavelu KK

Sprint initials:

Scanned by CamScanner



-

Sprim Site 1D: CB54XC086-D

3: Modification of Sprint’s Obligation to Pay - Rent Guarantee Period.

Notwithstanding Sprint's obligations to pay Rent set forth under this AGREEMENT, for
a Thirty-Six (36) month period commencing on December 17, 2005 and ending on December 16,
2008 (“Rent Guarantee Period”), Sprint hereby agrees that Sprint will be obligated to pay Rent
due under the AGREEMENT and such obligation will not be subject to early termination by
Sprint, unless such termination is due to Owner's failure to have proper ownership of the Site or
authority to enter into this AGREEMENT. or such termination is a result of Owner’s default or
Sprint’s other termination rights set forth in this AGREEMENT, in which event Sprint will have
the authority to exercise its termination rights during the Rent Guarantee Period and thc Rent
Guarantee Period will no longer apply and no guarantced Rent will be owed.

4, Termination. Section eleven (11) of the AGREEMENT is amended by deleting
the entire provision and substituting the following provision in its place:

Subject to section three (3) above, Sprint may terminate the AGREEMENT at any time
and for any or no reason with at least sixty (60) days prior written notice to Owner without
further liability. Upon termination, Owner is cntitled 1o retain Rent due under this
AGREEMENT until the termination effective date unless such termination is duc to Owner’s
failure 1o have proper ownership of the Site or authority to enter into this AGREEMENT, or such
termination is a result of Owner's default, in which event no Rent will be due.”

5. Notices. Section Six (6) of the AGREEMENT is amended by deleting the entire
provision and substituting the following provision in its place:

“All notices, requests, demands or other communications with respect to this
AGREEMENT, whether or not herein expressly provided for, must be in writing and will be
deemed to have been delivered cither five (5) business days after being mailed by United States
first-class certified or registered mail. postage prepaid, return receipt requested; or the next
business day after being deposited with an overnight couricr service for next-day delivery to the
partics at the following addresses (the addresses may be changed by either party by giving
written notice.)

Owner: Guardian Vision International, Inc.
(U3SFg WSFG, GTN 51
kel 3948 Townsfair Way Ste 220
Columbus, OH 43219

Sprint: SPRINTCOM, INC.
Sprint Contracts & Performance
Site TD CB54XC086-D
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2650
6391 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251-2650

Owner initials: ﬁﬂ‘l [{/

MD? S0YD 1021065 Caweln Kk 2

Sprint initials:

Scanned by CamScanner




Sprint Site ID: CB54XC086-D

with a copy to: Sprint Law Department
Attn: Real Estate Attorney
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-22020
6391 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251-2020”

6. Reaffirmation; Intention to be Bound. Except as provided in this Amendment,
each and every term, condition and agreement contained in the AGREEMENT will remain in
full force and effect. The parties reaffirm that the representations and warranties made by each
of the parties in the AGREEMENT are true and accurate as of the Effective Date. The parties
executing this Amendment, on behalf of themselves, their assigns and successors, acknowledge
and reaffirm their intention to be bound by the terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

Owner initials: &41 K-

MDT-SOYD 193168 Cawelsi KK 3 Sprint initials:

Scanned by CamScanner



Sprint Site ID: CB54XC086-D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment L0 be executed as of
the Effective Date.

Owner: Sprint: ‘
Guardian Vision International, Inc., a SPRINTCOM, INC., a Kansas corporation
non-profit corporation

i

I

)
By: Kc\@’l. &/w\/ By:

/ (plea;e usé blue ink)

Printed Niime:  Zel, M. Qs(oc - Printed Name:
Title: QA“’("(FO'L Jt’: E:-;..cf.n ftid f‘r-ﬂ_ Tlt‘e:

; s L
Date:  le/19 [ox— Date:

Owner initials: ML

MIY? SOYD I6210F Canelo KK 4 Sprinl i"iliﬂls;

Scanned by CamScanner



Sprint Site ID: CB54XC086-D

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Sprint Contracts & Performance
Mailstop KSOPHT0101-Z2650

6391 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, Kansas 66251-2650

[space above this line for Recorder’s use]

ATTACHMENT 1
TO
FIRST AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT

MEMORANDUM OF AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT

THIS MEMORANDUM OF AMENDMENT TO PCS SITE AGREEMENT (“Amended
Memorandum™), by and between Guardian Vision International, Inc., a non-profit corporation,
successor in interest o Christian Television of Ohio, Inc., a non-profit corporation (“Owner”)
and SPRINTCOM, INC., a Kansas corporation (previously referred to as SprintCom, hereinafter
referred to as “Sprint™), evidences that the lease made and entered into by written PCS SITE
AGREEMENT between Owner and Sprint or Sprint’s affiliate, dated May 17, 2001
("AGREEMENT"), has bcen amended by written agreement bctween the parties (the
“Amendment”). The parties caused to be recorded a Mcmorandum of PCS Site Agreement with
the Office of County Recorder, County of Licking, State of Ohio, as instrument number
200105240018185 on May 24, 2001.

The Amendment provides in part that Owner lcases to Sprint certain real property owned
by Owner and located at 10077 Jacksontown Rd., Township of Licking, County of Licking, State
of Ohio, together with non-exclusive utility and access casements (the "Site"). The Amendment
grants Sprint the option to extend the AGREEMENT for Five (5) additional Sixty (60) month

terms after the expiration of the new initial sixty (60) month term which commenced on
December 17, 2005.

SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

Owner initials: ﬁ ‘H L'

D7 SOYD 102105 Caweln KK 5

Sprint initials;

Scanned by CamScanner



Sprint Site ID: CB54XC086-D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amended
Memorandum as of the day and year indicated below.

Owner: Sprint: .
Guardian Vision International, Inc., a non- SPRINTCOM, INC., a Kansas corporation

profit corporation

By: Z\ [J,fl J/ e By:
U ' l('plfzgse use blue ink) .
Printed Name: __Ket, 74 L/-'rgpc ~ Printcd Name:
Title: _Dispe tz~ of Em-...hq'.m'n},. Title:
Date: fD/T y’/o ' / Date:

Chomer itk '[ip—‘ Sprint initials:

MO SIYD HWZ1FK Coaela KK 6

Scanned by CamScanner



Sprint Site ID: CB54XC086-D
Site Name: WSFITV

OWNER NOTARY BLOCK please use blue ink

sTaTE OF (A1 )
) ss.
COUNTY OF __[Lank /i )

The foregoing instrument was (choose one) Maltested or [_Jacknowledged before me lhisﬂ
day of D fube L2008, by (choosg one) ¢

K__Kub M. [Laspel ,as __[higec zn/mr’(/!.//‘ of Guardian
Vision Internatlonéil Inc., a non-profit corporation, m@eﬁ)alf of the cm/poratlon

In witness whereof 1 hereunto set my hand apd ofhoml seal.

%y/

NOTARY PUBLIC

Sprint NOTARY BLOCK

STATE OF KANSAS )
' ) SS.

COUNTY OF JOHNSON )

Acknowledgment by Corporation
Pursuant o Uniform Acknowledgment Act

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
,200__, by __[name] J[title], on behalf of SPRINTCOM, INC,, a

Kansas corporation.

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Scanned by CamScanner



Posias

12/19/2803 13:37

version i

65144166345

itn Name: WSFJ TELEVISION

PCS SITE AGREEMENT

8/19
PAXS1TELEVISION PAGE 1

March 97

Site ). 0.: CB54XC086 - D

Premises and Use. QOwner leases lo SprintCom. Int.,
arporalion ("SprintCom™), the site desgribed below:
‘heck appropnate box{es)]
J Land consisting of approxmately 625 square feel upon whith SprintCom
nll construct its () equipment base station and (X antepna struchure;
J Buuding interior space eonsisting of approximately square feeat;
7 Building exterior space for attachment of antennas:
1 Building exterior space for placement of base station equipment:
1 Tower antenna space between the 250 foot and 270 foot level on the
DWET,
1 Space required for cable runs to connect PCS equipment and antennas, in
v lucauon(s) ("Site”) shown on Exhibit A. together with a non-éxclusive
memnent for reasonable access therelo and to the appropriale, in the
=uration of SprintCom, source of electric and telephone facilities. The Site
Il be used by SpnntCom for the purpose of installing, removing. replacing,
arifying, maintainng  and operating, at its expense, a personal
wamunications service system facility {"PCS"), including, without limitatien,
itenna equipment, cable wiring. back-up power sources (including
wrerators and fuel storage tanks), related fixtures and, If applicable to the
le. an antenna structure. SprintCom will use the Site in a manner which wilt
it unreasonably disturd the the Owner's business of the occupancy of
vner's other tenants.  SprintCom will have access to the Site 24 hours per
y. 7 days per week.
Termn. The tarmn of this Agraement (the “Initial Term”) is § years,
mmenging on the date {"Commencement Date"} both SprntCom and
vner have executed this Agreement, This Agreement will be automatically
yewed for four additional terms {(each 2 “Renewal Term”) of 5 years each,
less SprintGom provides Owner notice of intention not to renew not less
'n 90 days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or any Renewal Term.

Rent. Until that date which is 30 days after the start of construction, the
‘t will be a one-lime aggregate payment of $100.00, the receipt of which
mer acknowledges.  Thereafter, rent wilt be paid in equal monthly
taliments of Elght Hundrad and 00/100 Dollars ($800.00) (untit increased as
forth herein), partial months to be prorated, in advance. Rent for each
1ewal Term will be the annual rant in efiect for the final year of the Initial
m or prior Renewal Term, as the case may be, Increased by fifteen percant
%).

Title and Quiet Possession. Owner represents and agrees () that it is
Owner of the Site; (b) that it has the right to enter Into this Agreement:
‘hat the person signing this Agreement has the authority to sign; (d) that
ntCom is entilled to access to the Site at all Eimes and to the gquiet
sessisn of the Site throughout the Initial Term and each Renewal Term so
: 38 SprintCom 5 not In default beyond the expiration of any cure period;
(2) that Owner shall not have unsypervised access to the Site or to the
s equipment.
\scignment/Subletting. Tenant shall have the right fo sublease or assign
1ghts under this agreement witheut notice to of consent of owner, See
tificatlon Rider Paragraph 2.

iotices. All notices must be in wiiling and are effective only when
siled in the U.S. mail, certified and postage prepaid, or when sent via
night delivery, Naticas to SprintCom are lo be sent to:  SpriniCom. Inc.,
West Higgins Road, Suite 220, Rosemont, L 60018, Attention:
“ern Ohio Property Division, with a copy to SprintCom, Inc., Alteation:
star of Network Real Estate, 1200 Main Street, 10™ Floar, Kansas Cily,
34105 Notices to Owner must be sent to the address shown undemeath
a's signalure,
‘provements. SprintCam may, al its expenge, make such improvernents
e Site as it deems necessary from time-to tima foe the operation of the
system. Owner agrees to cooperate with SprintCom with respect to
*ing any required zoning approvals for the Site and sueh improvements,
lermination or expiration of this Agreement, SprintCom may remove its
Ment and improvements and will restore the Site to substantially the

hon existing on the Commencement Date, except for orginary wear and
nd casually loss.

impliance with Laws. Owner reprasents that Owner's property (includ-
e Site). and all improvements located thereon, are In substantial
‘ance with building, life/safety, disability and olher laws, codes and
‘hons  of applicable povernmentat authorities. SprintCom  will
!:l;arly comply with all applicable laws relating 10 ils passession and use
Sie.

erference. SprintCom will resolve lechnical interference problems with
equipment located at the Site or the Commencement Date or any

2 Kansas

equipment that becomes attached lo the Sile al any fulure date when
SprintCom desires lo add additional equipment to the Site. Likewise. Owner
will not permit of sutler the inslallation of any future eguipment which (3)
resulls in technical interference problems with SprintCom's then existing
cqupment or (b) encroachcs onto the Site. See Modification Rider
Paragraph 3.

10. Wilitles. Owner represents that utilities adeguate for SprintCom's use of
the SHe are avallabie. SprintCom will pay for all ublities used by it at he Sita.
Owner will cooperate with SprintCom in SprintCom's efforts to obtain utilities
from any Iocalion provided by Owner or the servicing ulility, Induding signing
any easement o other Insirument reasonadly required by the ulility company.

11, Termination. SprintCom may terminate this Agreement at any time by
notice to Owner without further liability if SprintCom does not obtain all permits
or other approvals (collectively, “approval®) required from any governmental
authorily of any easements required from any third party to operate the PCS
system, or il any such approval is canceled. expites of is withdrawn or
terminated, or if Owner fails to have proper ownership of the Site or authorily
1o enter into this Agreement, or If SprintCom, for any other reason. in its sole
discretion, determines that it will be unabte ‘o use the Site. Upon temmination,
all prepaid rent will be retained by Owner unless such termination is due lo
Owner's failure of proper ownership or authority, o sueh termination is a result
of Owner's default. Sea Modification Rider Paragraph 4.

12. befault. If elther party is in default under this Agreement for a period of
(a) 15 days following receipt of nolice from the non-defaulting party with
respect fo a default which may be cured solely by the payment of money, or
(b) 30 days following receipt of notice trom the non-defaulling party with
respect to 3 default which may not be cured solely by the payment of money,
then, In gither event, the non-defaulting party may pursue any remedies
available to it againet the defautting party under applicable law, including, but
not limited to, the right to terminate this Agreement, If the non-monelary
default may nct reasenably be cured within a 30-day period, this Agreement
may not be terminated if the defaulting party commences action to cure the
default within such 30-day perod and proceeds with due diligence to fully cure
the defauit.

13. Indemnity, Owner and SprintCom each Indemnifies the other against
and holds the other harmiess from any and all costs (including reasonable
attornays' fees) and clalims of flability or 103s which arise owut of the ownership,
vse and/or occupancy of the Site by the indemnifying party. This indemnity
does not apply to any ¢laims arising from the sole negligenca or intentional
misconduct of the indemnified party, The indemnity obligations under this
Paragraph will survive termination of this Agreement,

14. Hazardous Substances, Owner repregents thal it has no knowledge of
any substance, chemical or waste (collectively, “substance”) on the Site that is
identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, state or
local Jaw or reguiation, SprintCom will not introduce or use any such
subslance on the Site in violation of any applicable Jaw.

15. Subordination and Non.Disturbance. This Agreament is subordinate to
any mortgage or deed of trust now of record against the Site. However,
promptly afier the Agreement ic fully exécuted, Qwner will use diligent efforts
to obtain a non-disturbance agreement reasonably acceplable to SprintCom
from tha holder of any such mortgage or deed of trust.

16. Taxes. SprintCom will be responsible for payment of ali parsonal
property laxes assessed direclly upon and arising solely from its use of the
communications facillty on the Site, SprintCom will pay to Owner any
increase in real property taxes atiributable solely to any improvements lo the
Site made by SprintCom within 60 days after recaipt of satisfactory -
documentation indicating caleulation of SprintCom's share of such real estate
taxes and payment of the real estate taxes by Owner. Owner. will pay when
due all other real estale taxes and assessments attridutable to the property of
Ovmer of which the Site is 3 pant.

17. Insurance. SprintCom will procure and maintain commercial general
liablity insurance, with imits of net less than $1,000,000 combined single limit
per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage liabllity, with a ¢enificate
of insurance to be furnished to Owner within 30 days of written request. Such
policy will provide that cancellalion will not oceur witheut at least 15 days prior
written notice to Owner, Each party hereby waives its right of recovery against
the other for any loss or damage covered by any insurance policies
maintained by the waiving party. Each party will cause each Insurance pollcy
obtained by it to prov:ge that the insurance company waives all rights of
recove alnst the other party in connection wi

e pgl c:;g th any damage covered by

18. Maintenance.  SprintCom will ba responsible for repairng  and

Scanned by CamScanner



12/19/2803 13:37 6144166345
UYL, uwerer woony s 'epdn ur maintenance s required due to the
cls of Owner, its agents or empigyees. Owner shall reimburse SptintCom for
1e reasonable costs incumed by SpnntGom to restore the damaged areas to
e condilion which existed immediately prior thereto. Owner will maimtain and
*pair all other portions of the property of which the Site is a parl in 2 proper
perating and reasonably safe condition,
9. Miscellaneous. (a) This Agreement applies to and binds the heirs,
JCCessors, executors, administraters and assigns of the parties o this
greement; (b) this Agreement Is governed by the laws of the state in which
‘¢ Site is located; (c) f requested by SprintCem, Owner agrees promptly to
‘ecule and deliver to SprintCom a recordable Memorandum of thig
Jreement in the form of Exhibit B; (d) this Agreement (including the Exhibits)
nstitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes 3l prior
‘ilten and verbal agreements, representations, promises or wnderstandings
“tween the parties. Any amendments to thie Agreemenl myst be in wriling
'd executed by both parties; (e)
unenforceable with respect to any party. the remainder of this Agreement or
2 application of such provision to parsons other than those 3s to whom it is
Id invalid or unenforceable, will not be alfected and each provision of this
ireement will be valid and enforceabla to the fillest extent permitted by law;
the prevailing party In any action or broceeding in courl or mutually agreed
on arbitration proceeding to enforee the lerms of this Agreement is entiled
recelve iis reasonable attomeys' fees and other reasonable enforcement
sts and expensas from the non-prevalling party; and (g) SprintCom will
vstantially comply with all applicable Izws vélaling 1o its possession and use
the site, including without Bmitation posting requirements of the Federal
mmunications Commission.

Non-Binding Until Fully Executed. This Agreement is for discussion
‘poses only and does not constitute a formal offer by eithar party, This
reament IS not and shall not be binding on either party until 3nd unless It is
y éxeculed by both partles,

3 following Exhibils are attached 1o and made a part of this
‘gemant: Exhiblts A and B.

if any provision of this Agreement is invalid *

PAXS1TELEVISION
MTTINER LNnsUan Leiewison of Ohio, Inc._

By: =
Name. Richard C Schilg

ns:

5.5./Tax No.:

PAGE 11/19

X ol |
D
President, CEQ
/- LEGTT1 R

Address. 10077 Jacksontown Rd., N.E.

Withas

fs

{ Loyl R
bood (- (hanfs

Thornville, OH 43076

Lol Of

Date:

Wilness

7/

Print Na )
/;  AOA A

":R’fm\’/ M. \noick&wﬂr

Print Name'

OFELIA SHAH

Print Nama

.

Altach Exhibit A - Site Description and Exhibit B - Memorandum of PCS Site Agr-eement

Scanned by CamScanner



-

PAGE 12/19

12/19/2003 13:37 6144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION
Modification Rider to the PCS Site Agreement
Page 1 of 1

Sile Name; WSFJ TELEVISION Site 1.D.: CB54XC086 - D
This Rider is made and entered into by ang between

Christlan Television of Ohio, Inc. ("Owner”)

AND
(“SprintCom™)

SprintCom., In¢.. a Kansas corporation

for attachment to the PCS Sile Agreement Dated

1.

6/’) ?‘ ’0 { ("Agreement”).

This rider is incorparated Into and constitutes an integral pan of the Agreement to which it is attached. The lerms used harein which are defined or
specified in the Agreement shall have the meanings indicated In the Agreemant where the context permits and unless otherwise indicated herein,
and definitions of tenms set forth herein shall apply t& the Agreement where the contaxt permits. |f there are any inconsistencies between the
provisiens of this Ridar and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of this Rider shall control,

i$ deleted In its entiety, and 3 new Paragraph 5, Assignment/Subletling, is inserted to read as follows:
SprimtCom will not assign or transfer this Agreement without the prior written consent of Owner, which consent will nol be unreasonably withheld,
delayed or conditioned: provided, however, SprintCom shall have the right fo assign its rights under this Agreement to any of ils subsidiaries,
affillates or successor Jegal entiies, to any entity acquinng substantially all of the assets of SprintCom or o any subsidiary or affifate of Sprint
Corporation. withoul nolica lo or consent of Owner,

Paragraph 5, AssignmenySubletting,

Paragraph 9, Interference, is deleled in its entirety, and a new Paragraph 9, Interference, is Insarted to read as follows: SprintCom will resoive
lechniest interference problerns with other equipment located at the Site on the Commencement Date or ary equipment that becomes attached o
the Site at any future date when SprintCom desires o add additional equipment to the Site, Likewise, Cwner will not pamit or suffer the
Instaflation of any future equipment which (3) resuite in technical inferference problems with SprintCom’s then existing equipment or ()
encroaches onto the Site. Owner may In the future allow other carriers to install their equipmant on the remainder of Ownes’s property provided
their equipment does not interfere with SprintCom's existing equipment or access to the Site.

Paragraph 11, Termination. An additional sentence Is added to the end of Paragraph 11, Termination and shall read as follows: Upon termination
of this Agraement on or before the date which is twenty five {25) years from Commencement Date, and which termination is made by SprintCom
pursuant to the phrase f SprintCom, for any other reason, In its sole discretion, determines it will be umable to use the Site for the intended
purpose,” SprintCom will pay to Owner within sbety (60) days of the date of its notice of termination, a termination tee equal to Two Thousand

Dollars ($2000.00).

Owner 1nitjals; W?Cg
SprintCom Initials: g l ] k

AL S T T e o
i L

Scanned by CamScanner



.

12/19/2083 13: 37 6144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION
Version 1 EXHIBIT A
page 10t 2
PCS Site Agreement

Site Name: WSFJ TELEVISION

Site Description

PAGE 13/19

March 97

Site |, D.: CB34XC086 - D

Site situated in the Township of Licking, County of Licking, State of Ohio, commonly described as follows:

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT 1, ATTACHED.

Owmer Initials: %

I
SprintCom Initials: d
-

Iota: Owner and SprintCom may, at SprintCom’s option, repiace this Exhibil with an exhibit Setting forth the legal description of the Property on which

ne Site is loeated and/or an as-bulll erawing depicting the Sie.

T - — .

Scanned by CamScanner



PAGE 14719
12/19/2003 13:37 6144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION

EXHIBIT 1

Being in Townshlp 19, Range 17, Refugee tTaGt being o pars of
Sections 3 and )0 and bounded and deacribed ag follows:

BEgLANLAG AT & §° concrete MOnument marking the interpection of
the north right of wby line ©f Intarstata Wo. 70 with the wast
line of Section 9 and tha wast line of Section 10: thenom South

#) dogreec 9 minutes crgt, J0G.24 feot, dlong the portherly raght
©f way line of Interstatc No. 70, to a point for a corner: thence
South @1 cegrees 49 minutes caszt, 242,09 fcoet, along the northerly
right of way line 02 Interctata Wo. 10, to a polnt for a corner
matked by & 5/B" s0l1d izon pin, taird point peina North 01 deqrecs
43 minutes wost, 57.0C feet from a 6° concrste monumsnt: thence
North 41 degracs 48 mihutgs )0 pecondy west, 2200,30 fect to &
pPoint for a corher marked by & 5/0" golid iron pin: thence norch
8) degrees 17 minutes )0 seconds wost; pAESing the following
points, a 5/47 golid Llron pan axr 223.9%4 feat, a 5/8"° salid iron
Pih at 510.18 feet, & total distance of 637.5) feet to a point for
A corner in the canter line of State Route No. 1); thenge South 1)
degredc 16 minutes JD reconds east, passing tha point of cangent
Of a eurve having an angle of 1} degree )8 mihutes right, a tangent
distance of 126.6% feut and & radius of 22,918.31 feet at 183.96
fest, a total distance of 475.88 Lact, aldng the center line and
the tangent line of tha aforensid road. to a point for a2 cornert
thence North 75 degrecc 56 minutes 30 seconds east, 61.15 feat to
© POlpt'(Or 4 COrner in the easterly right of way liac of State
Route No. 1) and bcing marked by a 6° concrate Monument: thence
South 21 degreas 03 ainutes 30 cecondz eagt, 362.55 fect, along
the easterly right of way liné of tho atorscald road, to a polne
tor a corntr marked by & 6° concrets monumest; thuace South, 21
degrece 02 mifutes JO seconds wast, 219,15 feot, Along the eaxt~
erly righe of way linc of the Aforedaid road, to 3 point for a
corner marked by » 6~ concretc monument; thence Sowth 72 dagreas
2] minuces cact 474.317 face. along the atoresaad right of way
line to 2 point for a corner marked by a 6° conCrote monument;
thance South 83 deyrees 22 minutez 30 meconds cast, 701.48 fpet.
along the aforcsaid right of way iine. to a point for a coxnex
marked by a4 £ concrete monusent; thence South 83 dmgrees 09
MinUTes cAst 343.56 feet, along the noTtherly right of way llna
of Interscate No. 70, to the place of baginning contaiaing 11.357
acrot‘or land and cudject to all legal highways and sagemants of
record,

All bearings in this descripeier aré bacod on the braring called
for along the center line of Seates Noute 11 on she State Mighway
Drawings.

The above describad rgact being & part of Farcel No. 2, Trace mwe.

1 and o past of rarcel No. 2, Tract No. 2 as cohveyad by the Pstate
¢t Townsend €. Jury to paul A. Jury, et al,, by decd dated January
27. 1950, and recorded in Voluma' 417, Page J14 of the Doed Records
of Licking County, Ohio. '

:his decoription was prepared af » rasult of a survcy made by
alter A, Seewart of Newark, Ohi1s, who is Ohie Regiztered Surveyor

Ho. 4693,

LESS AND XXCEPTING THEREFAOM THE POLLOWING: : i kot

Situate tn the northeaat . i . U -
£ Guarter of Sedtion 5. Townzhip 13 RARGE : .

Aziona.ugec Landa, Township of Licking, County of Licxinq.‘StAt- of : = stk e

bedhg & part of a 31.357 acre tract 83 described in 2 Land Contract ' - * ¥ N

berwten Paul A. Jury and charriu R Jury; . -
5 ¥ husband and wife, teo
:;::nizkknlnves:n.nt Co. and recurded in volume 494, pags 455 of )
‘:.cg g;. ec:rd:. Licking County, Onio Recorde, said 31,357 acre : '
st :nq.ndpégt'og 2 181 acra trace as convoyed by Warranty Ceed .
A idi‘ Arrie R, Jury, huthand and wifg, frem Chadwin T.
) *h E. Jury, husband ana w“ife., and Rebcces Jury, unmag-

ried, ac regorded in Deed Book & -
and mare Pﬂrlacularlr describeg :2':$I§;u::5' SSER (Bap, B Nk

Exhibit 1
Page 10f3

Scanned by CamScanner



— e

12/19/2083 13:37 6144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION PAGE 15/13

EXHIBIT 1

Biginning at & point ih the ceonterline of Statc Rovtc #13, which
point is cferenccd from the Northwest corner of sard J1.J$7 acre
tracc as folluows: Beglanang at the Nocthwest corner of sasd J1.357
acre tract, L:inq in the center of said Grate Xoute 113, thence
South 11* J1° 10~ casx, pPassing the point of tangant of A curve
heving ap angle of 1* 30° right, a tangant dagrance of J36.69 fcat
and 8 rxadius of 22,918.3)1 feet at 18).P6 fect, a total diztence of
250.80 feet to thw crue place of beginning of this conveoyanca, sasd
txue place of beginning of thig convayance being further refarcnced
4: being » distence of 1476.2 feet, measurcd along the centarline

of 3aid State Route #1], frum the north line of Swction 9 and aleo
being the Northwest corner ef aforementionad 101 acre tract: thance
Ixom said true place of beginning, south 13° 11° 35" East along the
centerline of zaid staee Route 13, & distance of 225.01 feet ko &
pOINT 1n the center of State Rsute 11, chence Noreh 75* 56' 30°
Edst, & dustance of 61.13 foot to & 6~ concrete highway monumene:
thence South 21° 04' 10" East o dictanca of 362,55 tect to & 6°
concrete highway monumcnt: thonce Sowkth 21° 02' 30 Rast, a dis-
varce of 219.15 faue 0 4 6 conceere highway monwmeat; thange

South 72° 23 rFazy, o diztapce of 474.17 foet %O a &- Highway Con-
crete Monument: Thence Scuth 38° 22' 10" East, & distance of 701.48
fowt to'a (" Miqhway COdcrete Monument: theace South §3° 09' Eaet
along the North right of way Line of Inkrcrsvate 70 Highway, a dis-
tance of 28.3% foet to an iron pin: thence Noreh 18° 22° 10° Wese,

3 distance of 727.48F fest O an iron pin: thencs North 72° 23' wagt,
& digzance of 435.37 feet to an iron pin; thengc North 72° 23' Wast
a diseancw of 15.38 feet tu an iron pin;- thance North 21°* 02' 1p*
Woce, a dittance of 207.44 fece to an iren pin: thence North 21° 05'
30" West, 3 distance of )52.2) fesr k6 an iron pin: thence North 73%*
5¢' 0" Eazt m daatance of 179.84 fect €6 am iroa pih: thencs Nocth
14® 03' 30" Wepr, a distance of 225.00 feet to an iron pin: thence
South 73* 56° 30" west, a distance of 259.08 fact (paczing an iron
Pin on the Eacr right of way line of State Route 1), at 206,28 feet)
te the place ©f buginning. but subject to all legal highways, and
contalning 1.83) acres; reserving to Grantur its successorc and
48i1yns, » parmanent non-axclucivo cazament £or ariveway anpd ukility
Purposes only, over ana across the following dsscribed portion of
the premiscs herein coaveyed:

Beginning at 4 point in the centerline of Scate Route 13, which
Boint i1s refarencod from che Northwest corner of sald 31.357 acre
tract as follows:

Beginning st the Northweze corner of €aid 31,3137 acre traoct, beaing
the Center OF 2314 State Routc 1) thence South 13* 31" 130" East,
Pazsing tha point of etangunt of a curve having an angle of 1* jg*
fight & tangent dicrance of 326.69 feet and 3 racius of 22,918,531
feet ar 18).86 feot, o total distance of 475.89 fe¢c to A Doint in
the canterline o2 gaid Stata Rauts 13: $aid poinct ia further
refecenced sz being a distance of 1701.21 fecc, moanuyed along the
centerline of $2id Stage Roure 11, from ehe intareection of anid
centerline wieh the Horth line of Section 9, beirg alsé the Northe
yest corncr of aforcmentioned 101 acre tract; thence North 75°¢ 56’
30" East o dittance of 61.13 feet to & Goncrete monumant on tha
L35t raghe of way line of 38ic State Route 1), being the trué poimt
of baginning; thunce Morep 354 39° 30" Wast alony 3aid East righc
of way line. 3 distancc of 78.00 foeor to a peant; thence South 82°
Sl' B:gt. 3 didtance of 216.68 feet to an iron pin; thenee South

;5 562 30 vesc: o distance of 175.8¢ feat o an iron Pin; thence
‘:“th 1* 09' 10* Pusc, a distance of 362.2) fawt to an iron pin:

whice Seuth 21+ g2+ 3~ East » distance of 207.44 fect to an Sron
p:n: thence South 72* 23' pase & distance of 15.38 feet to an iron
Elnﬁw‘h°n°€ SOuth 63° 37° 30" Wast A distance of 32.0) fomt €6 a 6°
El:tla{ Ca?cr::e Honument: thence North 21° 02' 16 Wese along the
o :_fu? ght of way of State Route 11, a diatancm of 219.15 feer
Tie oq htqhubr Concrete Monument; thence continuing a»long said
dictance 2332y 1ine of Statc Routs 11, North 21° 08° 30° Wast, a
e fornt}e .55 !-:t to the place of begioning, contoining 0.448
sl s M-lhift_'rrﬁ{-e- of ingress and egress, by Grantor, itf Lossaos
ad'oz‘ a it licensece and invieeea, tg and from the premigag
2ol hing thu ptomises hercinbefore deacribed on the South and Bask:
SY2ther with the righe £0 Construct, maintiin and rcplace 8 drive=
Yay on tha casenant premigms. Neotther Cranter nor Grantae ahell
Park vehicles ir or obatruct the CAfcment premisas or permit the
Parking of vehicles in or any other ebtrruction of the ¢azenent
premises by its Lespuss or Licenseas.
J Exhibit 1

Page2of3

e s o

e tem o s,
T T e a——

Scanned by CamScanner



PAX51TELEVISION

12/19/2003 13:37 65144166345

EXHIBIT 1

A turvey or this property was made by F. K. Harvey, Regiotured Civil

Engineer and Sucrveyor. ain May, 1966.

Subject to all lwhal highwaye, all limitations i

e of acersz to publie
roxds or highways, loases and rights of wvay, zoning rnqu]ll..is“nc.
CAIENENELE o2 rocord and rectrictive covemants.

—

PAGE 16/19

Exhibit 1
Page 30f3

CATTTI R M- tee—

Scanned by CamScanner



PAGE 17/19

12/19/2083 13:37 6144166345 PAX51TELEVISION
Yeraiega EXHIBIT A March 97
’ paga 2 of2
PCS Site Agreement
She Name: WSFJ TELEVISION Site I.D.: cBmCm -D
Site Description

Site sisated in the Township of Licking, County of Licking, State of Ohip commonly described as follows:

Site Sketch:

Owner to sign off on construction drawings priof to start of construction.

: ' R R B ([ A
o b i
o N I T ' U (O 1
; : ; ?. ‘ 2 -:niii;
: [ iy i ! o4 b
:~---~-:= *';!-.;iui!--;
| 'h‘?’rw P R
! t o | : '
- .SQ.".“_‘:E. | NN
3 i 00! it Larive | |
X BT SO0 SRR
3y IR AR N
B \) Srﬂmm‘b‘ p'mf’
NS L 1o pcnoa-ka :41 gcr.ghar
§ !
§
T
E:lll||, o
IO
Owner Initials: .,5
SprintCom intiats: _ [
‘l
Note: Owner ana SprintCom may, at SpantCom's option, repia

I.S‘h’swmm”“ ce this Exhibit wi
bullldrawlngdeptchngm.s; i3 Exhibit with an exhibit setling forth the legal
desmpumdhpmpany
on which

PCS Sile wt“t- m‘lﬂaﬂdum of PCS Site wl“e"'. ODUOI! Agae"ﬂllt and Mem m of
]

= s

T X TS
o R LYY

Scanned by CamScanner



i /19
. 12/19/2003 13:37 6144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION PAGE 1.7
Vorsion 1 EXHIBIT A March 97
) paga 2 of 2

PCS Site Agreement

Site Name: WSFJ TELEVISION Site I. D.- CB54XC086 - D

Site Description

Sita situated in the Township of Licking, County of Licking, State of Ohio commoniy described as follows:

Site Sketch:

Owner to sign off on construction drawings prior to start of construction.

ki ; g ! L f !. ([T . T
L R
-
! v . ‘5 ! ;{' ‘;I:
: LradiAlf- T LR TR o R
. FEALE, S
) ! P AL e L4, 8.3 dad
: 'Q\i ;""'5?'Eilén.uaf—fi‘oé:‘;&j"’:r’?"f’f?é?k”:
~ et et daged o Lo ]
N s N L LN\ spneian ot Sgpmnt
i* \’ QNN ‘_ ﬁrlanoz:aka ia E:n&h-a,
3 R AP e
:\3 l'll;
| !
| H
')"nli’|l.1“‘i i Ili
! ; l. | qAsN
M o ey . e
. *-:;:.;.. y ol R
=y | i I‘."i’
” ) . .i, { '! ‘..i.; .;!

o - S
Owner Initials: ﬁfﬁ

i
SprintCom Inftials: \l
‘l

Note: Owner ana SprintCom may, at SprintCom's option, replace

2l i hibi hibi .
the Site is located andior an aa-bullt drawing depicting the Site. this Exhibit wath an exhibit seting forth the legal description of the propesty on which

“TUse this Exhibit A for PCS Site Agreement, Memorandum of PCS Site Agraement, Option Agreement 2nd Memorandum of Gption
Agreemant ]

I

Scanned by CamScanner



12/19/2003 13;37

Toarkic 2t

6144166345

Site Name: WSFJ TELEVISION

Cwner and SpriniCom, Inc. a Kansas corporation (“SprntCom’),
agree as follows:

1. OPTION: Owner grants to SprintCom the option to lease
certain real property/space ("Site”) described in Exhibit A to that
PCS Site Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and
incorporated herein by reference. The lgase of the Site upon
exercise of this option will be on the terms and condilions set
forth in Exhibit 1, Owner will execute the PCS Site Agreement
concurrently with its execution of this Option Agreement.

2. CONSIDERATION. On full execution of this Option
Agreement, SprintCom will pay to Owner the sum of Five
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars {$500.00) as consideration for the
option. Owner will retain all option consideration upon expiration
of the option term. If the option is exercised, then the
consideration will be credited against the first payment of annual
renl that is due under the PCS Site Agreement, See
Modification Rider to the Option Agroement Paragraph 2,

3 M: The term of this option will commence on
Rt f4 200/ and w\i&jsrpﬁnare at 11:59 p.m.
(Eastem Stalfard Time) on iy IS i
200/, The term of the option May be extended by

mutual agreement in writing,

4. EXERCISE: Notice of the exercise of this option will be given
by SprintCom to Owner by SprintCom delivering an axecuted
PCS Site Agreement in the form and upon the terms and
conditions set forth in Exhibit 1, 1o Owner at Owner’s addrass set
forth in the attached PCS Site Agreement. Notice will be given
by either certified mail, return receipt requested, or by ovemight
carrier, Notice will be deemed effective on the date that it is
postmarked or received by overnight carrier, as the case may be.
The term of the PCS Site Agreement will commence on the
effective date of such notice.

5. ACCESS: Owner agrees to permit SprintCom, during the
term of this option, free ingress and egress to tha Site to conduct
Such surveys. structural strength analysis, subsurface boring
tests and other activities of 3 similar nature as SprintCom may
deem necessary at the sole cost of SprintCom,

€. PERMITS: SprintCom will have the right to seek
govemnmental pemits and approvals for installaton of its
communications facllity during the term of this Option
Agreement. Owner agrees to cooperate with SprintCom (without
the obligation to incur any expense) and agrees to take al
actions and join in all appiications and execute all documents
reasonat?!y hecessary lo aliow SprintCom to pursue applications
3nd obtain such governmental permits and authorizations.

dwner and SprintComn will execute and record in the i

ecords of the county in which the Sita is located a Memorandum
f Option Agreement in the form of Exhibit 2 attached hereto and
jcorporated hersin by reference.  SprintCom will pay the
3cording cost. If SprintCom does not exercise its option, then

OPTION AGREEMENT

PAXS1TELEVISION PAGE 18/19

Mareh 97
Site ID; CB54XC086 - D

SprintCom agrees o execute and deliver to Owner a quitclaim
deed or other appropriate instrument in recordable form
releasing and reconveying to Owner all rights of SprintCom in
the Site.

8. ASSIGNMENT: Assignment of this Option Agreement by
SprintCem may be made to its genersl partner(s) or 1o any party
controlling, controlled by or under common control with
SprintCom, or to any party that acquires substantially all of the
assets of SprntCom,

9. ATTORNEYS' FEES: The prevailing parly in any action or
proceeding in court 10 enforce the terms of this Option
Agreement will be eptiled to receive its reasonable attomeys’
fees and other reasonable enforcement costs and expenses
from the non-prevailing party.

10. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Option Agreement containg all
agreemernits, promises and understandings between Owner and
SprintCom peraining to the subject matter. This Option
Agreement and the performance hereof will be govemned and
interpreted by the laws of the state in which the Site is located.

OWNER: Christi vision of Ohig, Inc.
By:

Name:  Richard C, Schilg % g

ns: President, CEQ

ax No.: 2/-p%F /8
10077 Jacksontown Rd., N.E.

Thomville, OH 43078

# Date: __ /- /t,-f

Its:
Address: :
‘ " ROSEM
([ o) [
Witness 1 . _

o

B O 2
Witness & )

ORE WRIGHTE
Print Name

Scanned by CamScanner



! N
. 12/19/2003 13:37 6144166345 EARSTTELEVIAL
‘ ‘ Modification Rider to the Option Agreemaent
Page 1 of 1
Site Name: W5FJ TELEVISION
This Rider is made and entered into by and between
Chrislian Television of Ohio. Inc. ("Owner?)
AND
SprintCom, Inc., a Kansas eomporation ("SprintCom”)

PAGE 19/19

Site 1.D.; CB54XC086 -D

=
for sttachment o the Option Agreement Dated /s musry /4, 200/ ragreement). —BCSP}:#

1. This rider is incorporated into and constitutes an integral part of the Oplion Agreement to which it is attached. The terms used
herein which are defined or specified in the Option Agreement shall have the meanings indicated in the Option Agreement where

the context permits and unless otherwise indicated herein, and definitions of terms sat

forth hersin shall apply to the Option

Agreement where the context permits. If there are any inconsistencies between the provisions of this Rider and the provisions of

the Option Agreemant, the provisions of this Rider shall control,

2. Paragr_aph 2, Consideration, is deleted in its entirety and a new Paragraph 2, Consideration, is inserted to read as follows: On full
of this Option Agreement, SprintCom will pay to Owner the sum of Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($500.00) as
consideration for the option. Owner will retain all option consideration upon expiration of the option term,

wner initials. 2(_4

rintCom Initials

Scanned by CamScanner



N e Ut VO S S 28 o ek 4 M ety R L L AL T

. 12/19/2003 13:37 6144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION PAGE 83/19

EXHIBIT A

{Description of Premises owned by Landlord)
Non-exclusive rights to 400" tower.

Note: 'I"enant may, at Tenant's option, revisa this Exhibit A to accurately reflect the legal description of the Premises as may be
determined by a survey, and/or an “as-built” construction drawing of the Premises.

——g

ey vyt i R L 1 P AR R AN K e s i s PO

Scanned by CamScanner



12/19/2003 13:37 5144166345 PAXS1TELEVISION PAGE 04/19

EXHIBITB
(Description of Demised Premises leased to Tenant)

Note: Tenant may, at Tenant's option, revise this Exhibit B to accurately reflect the legal description of the Premises as may be
determined by a survey, and/or an “as-built” construction drawing of the Premises.

[Note: If Tenant |s exclusively leasing the entire premises owned by Landlord, Exhibit B should be the same as Exhibijt A.)

Scanned by CamScanner



e e T T e T . W T e

- 12/13/2003 13:37 6144166345 PAX51TELEVISION PAGE ©5/19

EXHIBIT C
(Rent Schedule)

dvzh.ile Landiord i; not in_ default hereunder, Tenant will pay Landlord monthly rental equal to seventy parcent (70%) of the Collected Revenue
rived from the installation gnd operation of eammunications equipment an the leased premises in accordance with the temms of the Agreement.

For purposes. of this Lease, Collected Revenue means all rental revenue received by Tenant from its Licensess and Subtenants for their use of
the premises, less any taxes collected by Tenant and remitted to any govemment entity, and the costs of any construction undertaken by Tenan
which is necessary to accommodate additional equipment in the futyre, Any construction of this type will require the prior written approval of the
Landiord and the costs associated with it shall be amortized over an eight year period on a straight line bases. [Upon the explration of this
Agreement Landlord shall remit monthly to Tenant a residual fee In an amount equal to fifteen percent (15%) of the gross monthly site
:::apnxnﬁ; !}ﬂd payable from eny subtenant or licensee Tenant procured for as long as said subtenant or licensee remains located on

Scanned by CamScanner



